AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER’S OFFICE TO ALLOCATE FUNDS FROM THE 
HAZARDOUS WASTE FACILITY LICENSE FEES PAID BY VEOLIA 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES AND TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO 
CONTRACTS WITH NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS FOR USE OF LICENSE FEE 
FUNDS FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED NINETY TWO THOUSAND FIVE 
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($92,500) FOR THE 2007 CALENDAR YEAR 

WHEREAS, Veolia Environmental Services (hereinafter “Veolia”), located at 1125 Hensley 
Street in Richmond, California operates as a storage and transfer facility for hazardous waste and 
is therefore subject to Richmond Municipal Code Section 7.04.125, which authorizes the